



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK**

**CRLMP No. 1462 of 2025**

***Puja Behera***

.....

***Petitioner***

Ms. Nilam Swain, Advocate  
on behalf of Mr. M. Panigrahi, Advocate

*-versus-*

***State of Odisha and Another***

.....

***Opposite Parties***

Mr. R.B. Dash, ASC

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE MISS JUSTICE SAVITRI RATHO**

**ORDER**

**13.02.2026**

(Through hybrid mode)

**Order No.**

10.

1. Ms. Nilam Swain, learned counsel prays for an adjournment on behalf of Mr. M. Panigrahi, learned counsel for the Petitioner stating that the case will be argued by Mr. Soura Chandra Mohapatra, learned Senior Advocate who has some difficulty today.
2. Mr. Asish Mishra, learned counsel appearing on behalf of Opposite Party No.2 has no objection to the prayer for adjournment but submits that the case may be taken up in the week commencing 16.03.2026.
3. Considering the submissions of both counsel, list this matter on 16.03.2026.

**(Savitri Ratho)  
Judge**

*puspa*